FORSYTH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS			BRIEFING DRAFT
MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 12, 2020	AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:	9	
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AWA CHARGER POLICE (GENERAL SERVIC	PURSUIT VEHICLES	OR THE PURCH	ASE OF 2021 DODGE
COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOM	MENDATION OR COMMI	ENTS:	
SUMMARY OF INFORMATION:			
Bids were received October 6, 20 Police Pursuit Vehicles (PPVs) pe			
Horace G. Ilderton, LL Hendrick Chrysler Doo Friendship Chrysler Do	lge Jeep Ram Fiat	<u>Each</u> \$25,422 25,475 25,940	<u>Total - 16</u> \$406,752 407,600 415,040
The bid offered by Horace G. Ilde Group Purchasing Program, a for offers discount prices to public ag	mally organized competiti	ve bidding group	purchasing program that
It is recommended by the County Purchasing Director that a contra PPVs per bid specifications in the a total contract amount not to exc	ct for the purchase of sixte amount of \$25,422 each	en 2021 rear wh	eel drive Dodge Charger
ATTACHMENTS: [<u>X</u>] YES	[] NO		
SIGNATURE:COUNTY MANAG		DATE:	

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF 2021 DODGE CHARGER POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLES (GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT)

WHEREAS bid invitations for sixteen 2021 Dodge Charger police pursuit vehicles to be utilized by the Forsyth County Sheriff's Department were issued directly to a total of sixteen qualified businesses, as well as advertised on the City-County Purchasing website, the NC State Purchasing website, and the Winston-Salem Journal;

WHEREAS after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the City/County Purchasing Department at 12:00 p.m., on Monday, October 6, 2020, for the purchase of sixteen 2021 rear wheel drive Police Pursuit Vehicles (PPVs) per bid specifications at the request of the Forsyth County General Services Department and intended for use by the Forsyth County Sheriff's Department and the following bids were received:

	Each	T <u>otal - 16</u>
Horace G. Ilderton, LLC	\$25,422	\$406,752
Hendrick Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram Fiat	25,475	407,600
Friendship Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram	25,940	415,040

_ . . .

; and

WHEREAS the bid offered by Horace G. Ilderton, LLC, is provided through the North Carolina Sheriff's Association Group Purchasing Program, a formally organized competitive bidding group purchasing program that offers discount prices to public agencies, compliant with N.C.G.S. 143-129(e)(3); and

WHEREAS it is the recommendation of the County Manager, the County General Services Director, and the City/County Purchasing Director that a contract for the purchase of sixteen 2021 rear wheel drive Dodge Charger PPVs per bid specifications in the amount of \$25,422 each be awarded to Horace G. Ilderton, LLC, for a total amount not to exceed \$406,752;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners that a contract for the purchase of sixteen 2021 rear wheel drive Dodge Charger PPVs per bid specifications in the amount of \$25,422 each is hereby awarded to Horace G. Ilderton, LLC, in a total amount not to exceed \$406,752 and that all other bids are hereby rejected, and the County Manager and Clerk to the Board are hereby authorized to execute a contract, on behalf of Forsyth County, with Horace G. Ilderton, LLC, for the purchase of sixteen 2021 rear wheel drive Dodge Charger PPVs consistent with the terms outlined herein, subject to a pre-audit certificate thereon by the County Chief Financial Officer, if applicable, and approval as to form and legality by the County Attorney.

Adopted this 12th day of November 2020.